ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Corr-Anx-tENG 08-11-2017 1/4 NM A ICC<del>-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-Corr-Anx-tENG 25-09-2017 1/4 NM A</del> Pursuant to Appeals Chamber Order ICC-01/12-01/15-247, dated 7 November 2017, this document is reclassified as "Public"

Cour Pénale Internationale



International Criminal Court

Original: French

No.: ICC-01/12-01/15 Date: 21 September 2017

## THE APPEALS CHAMBER

**Before:** 

Judge Howard Morrison Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi Judge Piotr Hofmański

## SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF MALI

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. AHMAD AL FAQI AL MAHDI

# Confidential Corrigendum

Explanatory annex

NOTICE OF APPEAL "In part and limited" Against the Reparations Order of 17 August 2017 (ICC-01/12-01/15-236) issued in accordance with article 75 of the Statute; limited to paragraphs 81, 83 and 146 setting one of the criteria for screening victims eligible for reparations

Source: Legal Representative of Victims, Mr Mayombo Kassongo

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

Office of the Prosecutor Ms Fatou Bensouda Mr James Stewart	<b>Counsel for the Defence</b> Mr Mohamed Aouini
<b>Legal Representatives of Victims</b> Mr Mayombo Kassongo	Legal Representatives of Applicants
Unrepresented Victims	Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparations
Office of Public Counsel for Victims	Office of Public Counsel for the Defence
<b>States' Representatives</b> The competent authorities of	<b>Amici Curiae</b> Belfast Human Rights Centre

The competent authorities of the Republic of Mali

Amici Curiae Belfast Human Rights Centre Redress Trust FIDH AMDH UNESCO

#### REGISTRY

**Registrar** Mr Herman von Hebel

Victims and Witnesses Unit Mr Nigel Verril

Victims Participation and Reparations Section Ms Isabelle Guibal Counsel Support Section

**Detention Section** 

**Other** Trust Fund for Victims

## I. <u>I. Procedural history</u>

- II. On 17 August 2017, Trial Chamber VII ("Chamber") ordered reparations<sup>1</sup> for the harm alleged by the 139 victims in their reparations applications.
- III. On 18 September 2017, in a Notice of Appeal,<sup>2</sup> the Legal Representative notified the Appeals Chamber that he wished to appeal certain aspects of the Reparations Order.

### IV. II. Purpose of the correction

- V. The correction pertains to paragraphs IX and XI of the Notice of Appeal,<sup>3</sup> both of which concern regulation 57 of the Regulations of the Court and not the Regulations of the Registry, as initially put.
- VI. The Legal Representative respectfully submits the corrected document to CMS and, in accordance with regulation 23 *bis* of the Regulations of the Court, calls for a high degree of confidentiality to be maintained for the corrected paragraphs.
- VII. In accordance with regulation 23 *bis*, the corrections made to the original document – concerning regulation 57 of the Regulations of the Court – are an integral part of the original document and should be afforded the same level of protection.
- VIII. Accordingly, the Legal Representative wishes to rectify the misattribution of regulation 57 made in paragraphs IX and XI of the Notice of Appeal by correctly attributing it in the Corrigendum of the Notice of Appeal issued on 21 September 2017.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ICC-01/12-01/15-236.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-tENG.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Idem.

*For these reasons,* the Legal Representative respectfully submits for correction paragraphs IX and XI of the Notice of Appeal<sup>4</sup> against the Reparations Order.<sup>5</sup>

Respectfully submitted,

Without prejudice,

[signed]

The Legal Representative of Victims

Mr Mayombo Kassongo

Dated this 21 September 2017

At The Hague, Netherlands

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> ICC-01/12-01/15-238-Conf-tENG.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> ICC-01/12-01/15-236.